
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chair) 

Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr CW Boothby 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr C Gibbens 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2023 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 14 August 2023 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  22 AUGUST 2023 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items to be 
taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   23/00148/OUT -  LAND SOUTH WEST OF LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE 
(Pages 5 - 34) 

 Application for outline planning application for the erection of up to 80 residential dwellings 
(Use Class C3), open space provision and associated infrastructure, with all matters 
reserved except access 

8.   21/01295/OUT - LAND OFF DESFORD LANE RATBY (Pages 35 - 74) 

 Application for outline planning application for the erection of up to 225 dwellings 
(including 40% affordable housing) with public open space, landscaping and sustainable 
drainage system (SuDS) and a vehicular access point. All matters reserved except for 
means of access 

9.   23/00349/HOU - 63 CHURCH WALK, SHACKERSTONE (Pages 75 - 84) 

 Application for Tandem double garage 

10.   22/00695/HYB - FACTORY UNITS 23 WOOD STREET, HINCKLEY (Pages 85 - 
120) 

 Application for hybrid planning application comprising: Outline application (access, 
appearance and scale to be considered) for the demolition of existing factory building and 
erection of a residential building comprising up to 12 residential units; a full application 
comprising the change of use of the existing factory building to residential including the 
addition of an extra storey and comprising 14 residential units 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

11.   23/00061/OUT - LAND ADJACENT TO LOCKEY FARM, HUNTS LANE (Pages 
121 - 162) 

 Application for residential development of up to 100 dwellings with associated public open 
space and infrastructure (All matters reserved except for access) 

12.   23/00294/CONDIT - 339 RUGBY ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 163 - 170) 

 Application for variation of condition 2 and 8 of Planning Application 19/00413/FUL. 
Amendments to plans and landscaping 

13.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 171 - 176) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 



-28 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

25 JULY 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr DT Glenville (for Cllr E Hollick), Cllr CE Green, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr M Simmons (for Cllr RG Allen), 
Cllr H Smith, Cllr BR Walker and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks and Councillor R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Emma Baumber, Chris Brown, Rebecca Owen and 
Michael Rice 
 

56. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Allen, Boothby 
and Hollick, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Glenville for Councillor Hollick 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor Allen. 
 

57. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
58. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Moore declared an other registrable interest in application 
22/00224/FUL as a shareholder of Hinckley AFC. 
 

59. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was reported that the decision in relation to application 23/00298/FUL had been 
issued and the S106 for application 20/00887/FUL was underway and would be 
issued shortly. 
 
Having declared an interest in the following item, Councillor Moore left the 
meeting at 6.33pm. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 29 - 

60. 22/00224/FUL - Leicester Road Football Club, Leicester Road Football 
Ground, Leicester Road, Hinckley  
 
Application for proposed development of a multi-use games area with associated 
floodlighting and fencing. 
 
The agent spoke on this application. 
 
Members expressed concern about the comments from Sport England and it was 
moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Cope that the application 
be deferred to obtain further information from Sport England and the Football 
Foundation to better understand their objections, and to allow for a site visit. They 
also requested that more information about the meaning within the condition 
relating to community use be included in the report. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred to obtain further 
information from Sport England and the Football Foundation and for 
a site visit. 

 
Councillor Moore returned to the meeting at this juncture. 
 

61. 23/00445/OUT - Lyndale, Lindridge Lane, Desford  
 
Outline application for proposed erection of four dwellinghouses with associated 
garages (all matters reserved except for access). 
 
The agent and a ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be refused, 
members felt that the proposed development was acceptable and it was moved 
by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Crooks that permission be 
granted with drafting of conditions delegated to the Head of Planning, to include a 
condition requiring retention of trees other than those that must be removed to 
install the site access and the footpath. It was also requested that the applicant 
considers installation of green energy sources and water retention tanks. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to conditions; 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to 

agree planning conditions, to include the abovementioned 
condition relating to retention of trees. 

 
62. 23/00148/OUT - Land to the South West of Lutterworth Road, Burbage  

 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda for the meeting. 
 

Page 2



 

- 30 - 

63. Appeals progress  
 
Members were updated on progress relating to appeals. The report was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.02 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report 22nd August 2023 
Report of the Head of Planning (Development Management) 
 
Planning Ref: 23/00148/OUT 
[...]
e details 
 Leicestershire Police  
 Environment Agency 
 HBBC Waste – subject to a waste/recycling condition 
 HBBC Environmental Health – subject to conditions in respect of 

contaminated land, construction hours, noise attenuation and a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan 

 HBBC Conservation Officer 
 HBBC Drainage – subject to drainage conditions  
 S106 Monitoring Officer – Subject to suitable provision of play and open 

space areas and an off site sports contribution  
 
6.2. Burbage Parish Council – Objection.  It is deemed that the development would   

contravene planning policy DM10 (a) in that it would have a significant adverse 
effect on the privacy and amenity of existing residents.  The proposed access via 
Flanders Close is felt to be unacceptable for reasons of highway safety, noise and 
air pollution, and loss of privacy, as it would generate high levels of extra traffic to 
the proposed new development, along what is currently a closed cul-de-sac. 
The proposed removal of a section of the acoustic screen and established trees 
behind it would also open residents to increased levels of noise pollution. The extra 
traffic generated by the proposed new development would exacerbate already 
excessive levels of traffic on Lutterworth Road, where the existing junction with the 
A5 is especially dangerous, and the proposed new properties would be subject to 
unacceptable levels of noise and air pollution, being so close to the motorway. 
Members do not agree with the supporting documentation assessment that the 
proposed highway arrangement would not be dangerous. It is already difficult and 
dangerous for traffic tuning right out of Lutterworth Road and this development 
would only compound the issue and likely encourage more traffic to travel back 
into the village to find an alternative route.  Traffic data presented in support of the 
application is out-dated and no longer relevant.  The addition of up to 80 new 
households in this area wo
[...]
ld accept the proposal of an alternative 
drainage strategy that could be used should infiltration results support an 
alternative approach. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 34



Planning Committee 22nd August 2023 
Report of the Head of Planning (Development Management) 
 
Planning Ref: 21/01295/OUT 
Applicant: Gladman and Bletsoe 
Ward: Ratby, Bagworth and Thornton 
 
Site: Land off Desford Lane, Ratby, Leicestershire 
 
Proposal: Outline planning application for the erection of up to 225 dwellings 
(including 40% affordable housing) with public open space, landscaping and 
sustainable drainage system (SuDS) and a vehicular access point. All matters 
reserved except for means of access. 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. That the application be approved subject to: 

 Conditions outlined at the end of this report 
 A S106 Agreement to secure the following: 

Health contribution - £165,702.24 
Library contribution - £6,794.48 
Waste contribution - £5,370.75 
Early Years Education contribution - £351,058.50 
Secondary Education contribution - £815,310.00 
SEND Education contribution - £127,008.97 
40% Affordable Housing provision – 90 homes comprising 68 for social or 
affordable rent (with local connection criteria) and 22 for intermediate tenure 
90 dwellings should be for affordable housing; 68 for social or affordable rent 
and 22 for intermediate tenure 
Travel Pack provision of £52.85 per dwelling - £11,891.25 
Bus Pass provision of £360 per person (maximum of two per dwelling) - 
£81,000 
Travel Plan Monitoring Fee - £6,000 
Highway contribution towards the Coalville Transport Strategy to enable 
works at the A50/Field Head junction - £62,754.00 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Highway contribution for the introduction of a 40mph speed limit - £8,985.00 
Off site outdoor sports contribution - £78,192.00 
Off-site outdoor sports maintenance contribution - £37,152.00 
Off sit
[...]
loe Parish Council- Strongly object on the following grounds: 
 It is outside the settlement boundary and therefore contrary to Policy DM4 
 There are no bus stops on Desford Lane 
 Local primary schools are full 
 There is simply insufficient infrastructure to cope with the development 
 This will generate significant amounts of traffic on roads in Kirby Muxloe which 

are incapable of taking further commuter traffic 
 The development should not be considered in isolation and must be viewed in 

light of previously approved applications in the area by both Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough Council and Blaby District Council 

 
6.3 Blaby District Council – Strongly objects to the application. The proposal is within 

the countryside and therefore contrary to Policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD as well as policies 7 and 8 of the Core 
Strategy. The application site is divorced from the nearby settlement of Ratby and 
would have poor linkages to wider services and facilities. Having only one access into 
the site exacerbates these issues. There is also little opportunity to integrate into the 
wider cycle and footpath network. Consequently the development would create a car 
dominated and isolated settlement, with poor access to services and facilities, which 
therefore represents an unsustainable form of development contrary to the 
Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. Blaby District 
Council is particularly concerned regarding the cumulative impacts arising from a 
development of this scale on the highway network. Of particular concern is the impact 
of the development both in terms of congestion and air quality at the Ratby Lane, 
Desford Road junction in Kirby Muxloe and on the A47 in Leicester Forest East. 
 
The District Council also forwarded objections from Leicester Forest East Parish 
Council. The responses from the parish councils is to the consultation from Blaby 
rather than direct to HBBC in r
[...]
d Site Allocations 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

 
4. The proposed detached tandem double garage hereby permitted shall only be 

used for purposes that are ancillary to the residential occupation of the host 
dwelling, 63 Church Walk, Shackerstone and not for any other purposes 
whatsoever. 

  
Reason: To ensure that the use of the building remains compatible with the 
residential use of the site and to protect the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016). 

 

11.4 Notes to applicant 

 
1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 

further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

Page 82



 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 22nd August 2023 
Report of the Head of Planning (Development Management) 
 
Planning Ref: 22/00695/HYB 
Applicant: Mr R Jeffcoate, Onyx Rose 
Ward: Hinckley Castle 
 
Site: Factory Units, 23 Wood Street, Hinckley, Leicestershire, LE10 1JQ 
 
Proposal: Hybrid planning application comprising: Outline application (access, 
appearance and scale to be considered) for the demolition of an existing factory 
building and erection of a residential building comprising up to 12 residential units; a 
Full application comprising the change of use of an existing factory building to 
residential including the addition of an extra storey and comprising 14 residential units 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. That the application be approved subject to: 

 Conditions outlined at the end of this report 
 S106 Agreement to secure a viability review mechanism 

 
1.2. That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of the 

conditions. 
 

2. Planning Application Description 
 
2.1. The application is a hybrid planning application. The proposal seeks outline 

permission for the demolition of an existing factory building and erection of a 
residential building comprising up to 12 residential units, with access, appearance 
and scale to be considered and landscaping and layout reserved. Alongside full 
planning permission for the change of use of the other existing factory building to 
residential, including the addition of an extra storey, comprising 14 residential units.  

 
2.2. The outline element relates to the demolition of the existing factory building along the 

western boundary as well as the extension over the existing access point. The 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



building is proposed to be replaced with a building of a similar scale and architectural 
style.  

 
2.3. The full element of the proposal relates to the change of use of the existing more 

easterly building. The building would be extended to the rear with a new timber clad, 
two storey stairway extension alongside a roof extension of approximately 2.3m in 
height which would be clad with pale grey cladding. New windows and doors are 
proposed to be inserted into the existing building with internal alterations occurring to 
form the apartments.  

 
2.4. The existing access point is proposed to be widened between the two buildings and 

would lead to a shared parking area with 29 spaces. The proposal also includes hard 
and soft landscaping, including new soft landscaping to the parking area and 
periphery of the site such as the north eastern corner of the site.  

 
2.5. The application is accompanied by the following reports and documents: 

 Design and Access Statement 
 Viability Assessment 
 Flood Risk Assessment 
 Ground Investigations 
 Historic Building Survey 
 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 
 
3.1 The application site relates to an existing factory 
[...]
regarding the protection of any proposed infiltration areas 
should also be provided.  

- Details of the surface water Maintenance Plan should include for routine 
maintenance, remedial actions and monitoring of the separate elements of the 
surface water drainage system that will not be adopted by a third party and 
will remain outside of individual property ownership. For commercial 
properties (where relevant), this should also include procedures that must be 
implemented in the event of pollution incidents. 
 

9. In relation to the Contaminated Land conditions advice from Environmental 
Health should be sought via esadmin@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to ensure 
that any investigation of land contamination is in accordance with their policy. 

 

Page 120



1 
 

 

Planning Committee 22 August 2023 
Report of the Head of Planning (Development Management) 
 
Planning Ref: 23/00061/OUT 
Applicant: Mr Mitesh Rathod 
Ward: Newbold Verdon with Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: Land Adjacent to Lockey Farm Hunts Lane Desford 
 
Proposal: Residential development of up to 100 dwellings with associated public open 
space and infrastructure (All matters reserved except for access).  
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 The entering into of a S106 Agreement relating to affordable housing, highway 

improvements, open space provision and management and the financial 
contributions detailed above. 

 That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions 

 
2. Planning Application Description 
2.1. The application seeks outline permission for the provision of a residential 

development of up to 100 dwellings with associated public open space and 
infrastructure at the Land adjacent to Lockey Farm, Hunts Lane, Desford. The 
scheme includes 60 un
[...]
ng balance. 

 
8.103 The sustainability of the site is also supported by the recommended financial 

contributions towards travel packs and bus passes for each dwelling. Moreover, the 
development’s impact on the highway network is considered to be mitigated by the 
proposed financial contributions and planning conditions attached to the 
development. These considerations add weight to both sides of the argument and 
are considered to balance each other out. 

 
8.104 Other benefits claimed by the Applicant are considered to simply mitigate the impact 

of the additional population – e.g. improvements to the pedestrian and cycle network, 
the provision of open space and equipped play space, S106 contributions. In the 
absence of evidence to the contrary, no weight in the planning balance is attributed 
to these factors. 

 

Page 151



32 
 

 

8.105 Whilst the proposal is offered no support by Policy DM4(a, b, c, d and e) of the 
SADMP, the Council does not regard the development to have a significant adverse 
impact on the intrinsic value, beauty, open character, and landscape character of the 
countryside, in accordance with Policy DM4(i) of the SADMP. This is by virtue of the 
location of the application adjacent to the built form of Desford, which enables the 
development to be experienced as a natural continuation of the Key Rural Centre. 
This view is supported by the indicative layout and siting of the site, and the retention 
of the existing boundary landscaping. Nevertheless, the effect on the countryside 
attracts moderate weight against the development.  
 

8.106 Furthermore, whilst the proposal does result in the loss of an area of agricultural land, 
the development envisages a biodiversity net gain 42.02% for the site through the 
provision of green infrastructure, and hedgerow and tree planting, which is secured 
via planning condition.  

 
8.107 In relation to residential amenity, it is considered that the use of conditions, together 

with the
[...]
 recycling and refuse collection 

services are from the boundary to the adopted highway. Further information 
and guidance regarding the adequate provision of waste and recycling 
containers and their storage and collection is available within the Council’s 
Wheeled Bin and Container Policy (2018), which is available on the Council’s 
website. It will be the responsibility of the occupiers to ensure that all 
containers/wheeled bins are brought to the collection point and returned to 
private properties after collection place. Please ensure occupiers are advised 
procedure and bin collection points.  

 
 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 22nd August 2023 
Report of the Head of Planning (Development Management) 
 
Planning Ref: 23/00294/CONDIT 
Applicant: Ricky Child 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: 339 Rugby Road, Burbage 
 
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 and 8 of Planning Application 19/00413/FUL. 
Amendments to plans and landscaping 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. This application seeks amendments to the approved plans, to include a pergola 
(measuring 2.95m in height, 5.9m in length and 3.5m in depth) and a veranda to the 
rear (measuring 3m in depth and 3.15m in height), amended landscaping to include 
access gates (wrought iron) and the relocation of the approved garage (to within 5m 
of the front boundary to the highway) which is sited forward of the principal elevation. 
An addition of a chimney stack and associated landscaping is also proposed. 

 

2.2. The following documents were submitted in support of this application;  
 
 Amended Site Access Gates Plan 
 Application Form 
 Block Plan 
 Pergola Plan 
 Floor Plans 
 Proposed Floor Plans 
 Landscaping Pla
[...]
S:3317828) 

WR Mr and Miss Michael 
and Leanne Gilders 

and Carter 

12 Rodney Gardens 
Sheepy Magna 

(Change of use of agricultural land to 
domestic garden) 

 

Awaiting Decision  

P
age 174



23/00013/PP MJ 21/00195/FUL 
(PINS: 3315336) 

WR Statue Homes 
Limited 

 

Kyngs Golf and Country Club 
Station Road 

Market Bosworth 
(Erection of 9 holiday cabins with 

associated parking and landscaping) 
 

 

Awaiting Decision  

23/00020/FTPP SS 22/00989/HOU 
(PINS: 3312867) 

WR Mr Angelo Carrino 39 Wykin Road 
Hinckley 

Leicestershire 
LE10 0HU 

(Proposed retention of 
fence(retrospective) 

 

Awaiting Decision  

23/00016/PP CB 22/00302/OUT 
(PINS: 3317284) 

WR Mr J Dawson 
 

Land Northeast of 85 
Bagworth Road 

Nailstone 
(Outline application for up to 9 dwellings, 

all matters reserved) 
 

 

Awaiting Decision  

23/00019/PP MI 21/00460/OUT 
(PINS:3316041) 

WR Land Allocation Ltd Land east of Bagworth Road 
Barlestone 

(Outline application for residential 
development for up to 50 dwellings, 

including access, with all other 
matters reserved) 

 

Awaiting Decision  

23/00012/NONDET TH 22/00167/OUT 
(PINS: 3317090) 

PI Gladman 
Developments LTD 

 

Land north of Shenton Lane 
Market Bosworth 

(Outline planning application for the 
erection of up to 125 dwellings (including 

40% affordable housing) 
with public open space, landscaping 

and sustainable drainage system (SuDS) 
and a vehicular access point. All matters 

reserved except for 
means of access) 

 

 

Awaiting Decision  

23/000018/PP SA 
TH ?? 

23/00020/CLE 
(PINS:3320892) 

WR ET Planning 6 Kingfisher Way 
Sheepy Parva 

(Use of land as incidental residential 
garden and commencement of 
construction of an outbuilding 

(within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse). 
 

 

Awaiting Decision  

P
age 175



 

 

 

 

Decisions Received 

 

22/00004/PP RW 22/00284/HOU 
(PINS:3307122) 

HAS Mr & Mrs J. Farn 14 The Hawthorns 
Markfield 

(First floor and single storey side, front 
and rear extensions, and other 

alterations) 
 

Allowed 
 
 

02.05.23 

23/00003/NONDET DS 22/00572/OUT 
(PINS:3307030) 

WR J A & F Edwards Ltd Land North 258 Ashby Road 
Hinckley 

Erection of up to 5 no. dwellings (outline – 
access only) land north of 258 Ashby 

Road, Hinckley, LE10 1SW 
(Resubmission of 21/01149/OUT). 

 

Dismissed 10.05.23 
 

23/00009/PP SA 22/00447/FUL 
(PINS: 3314796) 

WR Mr N Noakes 17 Bridge Lane 
Witherley 

(Construction of 2 dwellings) 

Dismissed 03.07.23 

  

 

 

 

P
age 176


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 23/00148/OUT -  Land south west of Lutterworth Road, Burbage
	8 21/01295/OUT - Land off Desford Lane Ratby
	9 23/00349/HOU - 63 Church Walk, Shackerstone
	10 22/00695/HYB - Factory units 23 Wood Street, Hinckley
	11 23/00061/OUT - Land adjacent to Lockey Farm, Hunts Lane
	12 23/00294/CONDIT - 339 Rugby Road, Burbage
	13 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-38 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

22 AUGUST 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr RG Allen, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr DT Glenville (for Cllr E Hollick), Cllr CE Green, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, Cllr BE Sutton (for Cllr CM Allen), 
Cllr BR Walker and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks, Councillor LJP O'Shea JP (via Teams) 
and Councillor R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Emma Baumber, Chris Brown, Tim Hartley and Rebecca 
Owen 
 

84. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Cope and 
Hollick with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Glenville for Councillor Hollick 
Councillor Sutton for Councillor Allen. 
 

85. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Green and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
86. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors Flemming, Lynch and Walker declared an interest in applications 
23/00148/OUT and 23/00294/CONDIT as members of Burbage Parish Council’s 
Planning Committee which had considered both items. They stated they had not 
participated in the debate or vote at those meetings and came to the meeting with 
an open mind. 
 

87. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was reported that the decision on application 23/00445/OUT had been issued. 
 

88. 23/00148/OUT -  Land south west of Lutterworth Road, Burbage  
 
Outline application for the erection of up to 80 residential dwellings (use class 
C3), open space provision and associated infrastructure with all matters reserved 
except access. 



 

-39 - 

 
An objector and the agent spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted, 
members felt that the development would have a significant adverse impact on 
the intrinsic value, beauty and open character of the countryside and would 
therefore be contrary to policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD. It was proposed by Councillor Flemming and 
seconded by Councillor Walker that permission be refused for these reasons. 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to the significant adverse 
impact on the intrinsic value, beauty and open character of the 
countryside contrary to policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
89. 21/01295/OUT - Land off Desford Lane, Ratby  

 
Outline planning application for the erection of 225 dwellings (including 40% 
affordable housing) with public open space, landscaping and sustainable 
drainage system (SuDS) and a vehicular access point. All matters reserved 
except for means of access. 
 
Three objectors, the agent and a ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted, 
members felt that the application would have a detrimental impact of the views, 
vistas and skyline, would not enhance the character and appearance of the area 
and would be outside of the settlement boundary and would be contrary to 
policies DM1, DM4, DM7, DM10, DM11 and DM12 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. It was moved by Councillor Boothby 
and seconded by Councillor Allen that permission be refused for these reasons. 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the abovementioned 
reasons. 

 
90. 22/00695/HYB - Factory units 23 Wood Street, Hinckley  

 
Hybrid planning application comprising outline application (access, appearance 
and scale to be considered) for the demolition of an existing factory building and 
erection of a residential building comprising up to 12 residential units; a full 
application comprising change of use of an existing factor building to residential 
including the addition of an extra storey and comprising 14 residential units. 
 
The applicant spoke on this item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 



 

-40 - 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to : 

 
a. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
b. A section 106 agreement to secure a viability review 

mechanism. 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of the conditions. 

 
91. 23/00061/OUT - Land adjacent to Lockey Farm, Hunts Lane, Desford  

 
Application for residential development of up to 100 dwellings with associated 
public open space and infrastructure (all matters reserved except for access). 
 
The agent, ward councillor, county councillor and a representative of the parish 
council spoke on this item. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
members highlighted that the application was outside of the settlement boundary 
and therefore contrary to policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD and felt that the proposal would be detrimental to 
highway safety contrary to policy DM17. It was moved by Councillor Bray and 
seconded by Councillor Allen that permission be refused for these reasons. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the abovementioned 
reasons. 

 
92. 23/00349/HOU - 63 Church Walk, Shackerstone  

 
Application for tandem double garage. 
 
Whilst in support of the application, it was moved by Councillor Cook and 
seconded by Councillor Allen that permission be granted with an amended 
condition 4 to specifically mention excluding business use of the garage. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and the abovementioned amended 
condition 4; 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions. 
 

Councillor Boothby left the meeting at 8.32pm. 
 



 

-41 - 

93. 23/00294/CONDIT - 339 Rugby Road, Burbage  
 
Application for variation of condition 2 and 8 of planning application 
19/00413/FUL. 
 
An objector spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Walker and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 

 
94. Appeals progress  

 
Members were provided with an update on appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 


